RESOLUTION NO. 2024-31

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE 2023 STATEWIDE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO THE FLORIDA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ACT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Emergency Management Act, Chapter 252, authorizes the State and its political subdivisions to provide emergency aid and assistance in the event of a disaster or emergency; and

WHEREAS, the statutes also authorize the State to coordinate the provision of any equipment, services, or facilities owned or organized by the State or its political subdivisions for use in the affected area upon the request of the duly constituted authority of the area; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution authorizes the request, provision, and receipt of interjurisdictional mutual assistance in accordance with the Emergency Management Act, Chapter 252, among political subdivisions within the State; and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorizes the adoption of the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement to maximize the prompt, full and effective use of resources of all participating governments in the event of an emergency or disaster; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement serves a valid public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the appropriate City officials to execute the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement and take any actions necessary to effectuate its terms.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this	of day of	, 2024
Church Chau Mayor	Indiah Duna Danutu Ma	Voted:
Chuck Shaw, Mayor	Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor	
Attest:		
		Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	John Tharp, Council Me	mber <i>District I</i>
		Voted:
	Peter Noble, Council Me	ember, <i>District II</i>
		Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Mem	ber, <i>District IV</i>
		Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Counc	il Member, <i>District V</i>
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:		
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney		